@ Clarion

| MODEL AU-802B

CLARION CO., LTD. /
3, Kojimachi 5-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 102 Japan

Overseas Sales Branch Offices:
CLARION SHOJI (EUROPA) G.m.b.H.

Manufacturer Export Division

Tel: (265) 2931

CLARION SHOJI CO., LTD.
Telex: J22908, J22152 CLARISHO

Rudolf-Diesel-Strasse 2, 6236 Eschborn 2, West Germany Tel: 06173-61041-42 Telex: 415414

CLARION CORPORATION OF AMERICA 5500 Rosecrans Bivd.P.0.Box 749, Lawndale, Calif., 90260 U.S.A. Tel: 213-973-1100 Telex: CLARIONLSA 66-4447
CLARION (HONG KONG) CO., LTD, Rooms 333-335, Star House, 3, Salisbury Road, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong Tel: 3-695393 Telex: SIERA HX74922

MODEL AU-8028

BSPECIFICATIONS:

Circuit system: Superheterodyne system
1 RF stage, separately
excited frequency conver-
sion, 2 IF stages
Tuning system: Push button x tuning
Receive frequency: 530KHz to 1605KHz
Intermediate frequency:

452.5KHz
Practical sensitivity:

30dB or less (at 20dB S/N)

Selectivity: 22dB or more
(at + 10KHz detune)
Fidelity: 100Hz:----- —2+4dB
4000Hz:---- (H) —11+6dB
(L) —23+6dB

m Cassette Section
Playback system: 4 track, 2 program,

2 channel, stereo cassette
tape player

Compact cassette tape of
Philips standard

(Chrome tape is not

applicable)

Tape:

Tape speed: 4 .8cm/sec
Wow and flutter: Less than 0.35% (W.R.M.S)
Playback frequency response:
100Hz to 10KHz
bW x 2 (load impedance 82,
distortion 5%)
Signal-to-noise ratio:

More than 40dB
Adjacent channel cross talk:

More than 40dB
MIC input (for both guide, passenger seat
MIC): Less than 10mV
(Input impedance 10K.Q)
Less than 150mV
(input impedance 10K2Q)
Less than 1V
(input impedance 50K Q)
Fast forward, rewind time:

Less than 70 seconds

(C-60 tape)
Power source voltage range:

BC 216V to. 31 2V
Operating temperature:

—10°C to 50°C

Rated output:

AUX input (L, R):

VTR input:

Printed in Japan 298-2113-00



Current consumption:
Less than 1.5A

Less than 4A (at program

switching)
Dimensions: Refer to the drawing
Weight: Approx. 4.5kg

EHCOMPONENT VIEW:

Main Unit
Documents Bag

Mounti_ng Bracket— H B'F—OS 1-100 B

)= (@)
=
=
Hex. bolt Flat washer
710-4020-26 X 4 740-4000-16X 4
Accessories Bag 921-6497-00
(MIC Receptacle)
(o)
MIC
©Clarion .
O
Tap-screw Extension lead
PMA-013-100 X 2 704-3508-15X 2 852-5087-00X 1
Accessories Bag 921-6240-00

(Noise Elimination)

e

085-0113-00X2 085-0010-02 085-0030-08 X 1

® Matching Box RBA-003-100

3=

(sold separately)

~N

Extension lead
85652-5087-00 X 1

DMA-070-100
(sold separately)

@ Dynamic Microphone

1
1

® Electric Condenser Microphone
EMA-003-100
(sold separately)

® Microphone Cord
MCA-024-101 (3m)
MCA-025-101 (5m)
MCA-026-101 (7m)
MCA-027-101 (10m)

(sold separately)
(sold separately)
(sold separately)
(sold separately)

% Curl cord: only 3m
® Speaker Kit SKA-056-101

(sold separately)

SPA-514-101X 2

093-0550-01 1
(sold separately)

® Antenna Jumper




B FEATURES:

(Radio Section)

1.

2.

One-touch
system.
Separate excitation system used in the
local oscillator circuit and ceramic filters
in the intermediate amplifier circuit assure
stable reception even at very strong input
signal and interference.

reception by 5-push button

(Tape Section)

1.

Auto reverse mechanism for continuous
playback enjoyment. When the tape
reaches its end, program is automatically
switched.

Reverse lever and fast forward with lock
mechanism permit very easy fast forward
and rewind of tape. Moreover, an auto-
matic lock release mechanism is provided
so that when the tape comes to end
during fast forward or rewind, the lock
automatically releases.

Tape priority system. Even when listening
to the radio, it switches to tape playback
by simply inserting cassette tape.

HMEXTERNAL DIMENSIONS OF SPEAKER:

MODEL SKA-056-101

450450 |

From clamp

Speaker

090-0080-44

228+ 1

1
210

Hairline finish

F—
Spin finish.

70
164+ 1

=
T )

When mounting two or more speakers per

channel,

the Matching Box RBA-003-100

becomes necessary.

4-¢5 hole

@ciarion j

R15

o Dimensions of holes for mounting speaker

+ !
/(open hole)l

o
§ )

4-M4
Tapping screw lower hole
(Reference: for 1=0.8:3.1)

210

Details of mounting holes




BMEXTERNAL APPEARANCE OF MAIN UNIT:

sojoy Bununow ayl Ajuo smoys Buimesp SIyL

$s0| 10 002

T’\

yidep 1euiqeo oipey
[}

1810w BuiAoway 10§ B10H)

_n sS9| J
' pieoq

aze
-

p

g
2
P
-
~

ajoy Bununow 1e3oeIg

N
% Y

B B —

SUOISUBWIP 1IN0 IND PIBOQYSE

suoisuswip bBuiy

;%%f?—'
[

14
g9—>l

oot

8joy Bununow
ale|d 8de4

unow peldin

=

g6

ool

0Zl 18]in0 woJ4

LEL

00l

062

ﬁ-
8208-Nv 300N
—o-

™

Qmﬂw

I J 3

Q0

$6G

seloy ¢

g9z

—

i O[] ﬂ@?ﬂ
4t I @ =1= 3
n_:.T _

T O O o0 ©

e)
Q —
O@ ——
H3IWWIHL-INV
A —
....... 1 —
N ha
( oo
= - T
gzl T ooz
dﬁl = IJ|OJ
— o] S
o ©
Ollde/ o
s . 00000010
B e Shsisenid
input
B P f%e o Hﬁ@ll
PN Q
19— = =]

00z 1211N0 Woi4

0801 18]1n0 wol4

00Z 101N0 wWoJy4

AU-8028



B CONNECTION DIAGRAM

Au-8028

gz umoug .
~l|l,\lu 3oelg
wolsAs soxeads 1ybry

o — s T —

Y T
© Noelg T umolg _ gl uesp
o _ &g ebueso

1 uaesn v MOlBA

(&r8) A.sse ioyead e ebueig

/

(&58) K.sse exyeeds [| b=

gy mowek

|

|

001-£00-v8Y x0q Buryorew

F N\ A8Z 00

(K10s5800V )
A8Z+ 00V
d

00-£80G-2G8
peal uoisualx3

BUUBIUR WOJ4 _
10-06G0-€60
Jadwnl euusluy (Vo)

indino
punos YIA oL

,

00T-€10-YWd
(Ale1esedas pjos)

ploo suoydosoin

sjoeidecas QIN

(sdoveads
Z X 101-¥16-VdS) ajoe1deoal QIN
Sﬁwmew(“w
1y 1ayeads
N

001-0£0-YiWg
auoydosolw olweukqg
001-€10-YINd
Xy
eurwaiel Indul OIN
1eas Jsbuassed ﬂm

leurwiel indur 4o 1 XNV
jeutwiel 1ndul Y9 Y XNV

o8) A.sse lojeeds _~
w \A\ (6nid Buiiioys syl
149SUl ‘9SN Ul 10U UBYM)

|eutwial indino punos YA

(g8) A.sse sojeads

(&r8) A.sse Joyeads

001-€00-V3 @uoydosolw
19SUBPUOD D14323(3

© (sediis yoejq

yitm) Aesn y)

woelshs Joyeads M1



BADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
HBAM Circuit
1. Adjusting IFT (See Fig. 1)

(Precautions)

1) Set the sweep generator to 452.5KHz 2) Adjust by turning the cores of IFT1 and
and feed the signal to the hot side of the IFT2 to obtain a waveform as shown in
AM RF coil. Fig. 1.

Connect the vertical input of the oscillo-
scope to TP5.
Sweep generator (452.5KHz) 452 .5KHz IF waveform Oscilloscope
O 00 ©
M0 00 O
i c® Qour ® o0
: VER IGND GND [HORI
L r——J' :
O,
W—e—9-THo—W—
——Ww—
T 1— Fig. 1
1) Conditions for adjustment 2) Adjust the OSC trimmer (TC802.b) to
o Set the dial pointer of the set to the receive the 1620KHz signal.
maximum frequency receiving position. 3) At the 1620KHz position, adjust the ANT
o Keep the output of the sweep generator trimmer (TC801) and the RF trimmer
as small as possible. (TC802.a) to obtain maximum output.
o Set the vertical input gain of the oscillo- 4) Set the S.S.G frequency to 600KHz.
scope to maximum. 5) Receive the S.S.G signal by turning the
tuning knob of the set. g
2. Adjusting bandwidth, tracking (See Fig.2) 6) Alternately adjust the bandwidth adjusting

1) Set the dial pointer of the set to the
maximum frequency receiving position and
set the S.S.G frequency to 1620KHz.

coil (L802) and the tuning knob so that
the output becomes maximum.

Repeat the adjustments of items 1)~6)
a few times.

[T

Di

Measuring apparatus connection diagram

Dummy ante

DS ¢ iy | PN

$.5.G (AM)
ogo

V.T.V.M

e~

O

2%
o

"Fig.2




BRegarding adjustment of antenna trimmer

Be sure to perform the adjustment for achieving
matching between the set and the antenna.
To perform this adjustment, receive a rather
weak station near 1600KHz of the AM band
and adjust by turning the antenna trimmer so
that the output of this station becomes
maximum. However, if there is no suitable
station near 1600KHz, adjust so that the noise
near this frequency becomes maximum.

The hole for adjusting the antenna trimmer is
located on the top cover of the set.

B Adjustment of various parts

1.

Adjusting head azimuth

Misadjustment of the head azimuth is one
of the causes giving rise to drop in tonal
quality, crosstalk, etc.

Should the head azimuth be abnormal, adjust
according to the following procedure.

1) Play the test tape 333Hz—10VU, set the
VOL. control to maximum, and obtain
balance by means of the BALANCE control.

2) Next play the test tape 6.3KHz—10VU

and adjust the head azimuth by turning
the head azimuth adjusting screw so that
the output becomes almost maximum in
both the forward and the reverse directions.
(See Fig. 3)

Adjusting head selector switch 013-3291-00

In case symptoms like absence of sound
on one channel, appearance of crosstalk,
simultaneous lighting of tape running direct-
ion indicating lamps, etc., occur when playing
in the reverse direction, if the cause is
judged as faulty contacts of the selector
switch, loosen the mounting screw of the
printed board on whitch the switch is
mounted and adjust by shifting the printed
board to the left or right.

After performing the adjustment, fix by
means of the screw lock.

/ Deck plate
P.W.B fixing screw

Fig. 4

3. Adjusting plunger

If faulty switching occurs due to incorrect
position of the plunger, loosen the two
mounting screws of the plunger and adjust
by moving the plunger forward or backward.
After the adjustment, verify switching in
both forward and reverse directions and
lock the screws.

Screwdriver

yClockwise direction
J

yCounterclockwise Counterclockwise Clockwise
direction direction direction

{ |
Head azimuth ( ) ( !
adjusting screw \k’ ~.

Center

Fig. 3

Plunger

-Plunger set screws

Fig. 5

AU-8028



B Removing and mounting each mechanism

1.

Removing eject mechanism (See Fig. 6)

1) Set the mechanism to PLAY state by
pushing the slide plate backward.

2) Set the FF lever to the FF (or REW)
position.

3) Remove the two machine screws (714-
2603-81).

4) While pushing the slide plate backward,

lift the entire eject mechanism and remove
it as a complete unit.

Machine screw (714-2603-81)

FF lever

Fig. 6

2. mounting eject mechanism

1) Set the mechanism to the state shown in
1) and 2) of 1.

2) With the slide plate pushed backward,
remove the eject mechanism as a complete
unit.

3) Remove the two machine screws M2.6 x 3

(714-2603-81).

3. Removing pack guide

1)
2)

Set the mechanism to the EJECT state.
Remove the two machine screws M2.6x 3
(714-2603-81).

Pull out the pack guide in the horizontal
direction. (At this time care must be taken
not to scratch or damage the pack guide
by hitting with the capstan, head, etc.)

3)

A
]
Machine screw M2.6 X3

(714-2603-81) :

Pack guide -—

[

Fig. 7

4. mounting pack guide

Set the mechanism to the EJECT state.
Perform items 3- 3), 2).

1)
2)

5. Removing P.W.B assembly

1) Remove the motor leads and the plunger
leads by means of a soldering iron.

2) Remove the machine screw M2.6x3
(714-2603-81).

3) Now if the P.W.B assembly is lifted from

the motor side, it can be removed as
shown in the figure.

Remove soldering
Y

Swnch/

Machine screw M2.6 X3
(714-2603-81)

Fig. 8

Loosen the machine screws
(714-2603-81)

Deck plate
side mark
(one)

Pack guide side

Pack guide will move in et
the direction of arrow Adjust so that the deck mark (two)
plate side mark (one)
lies in between the pack
guide side marks (two).
Fig. 9

7. Cleaning head

Refer to the figure illustrating the details
of the method of cleaning the head.

(D Set the mechanism to PLAY state
7
without inserting the pack.

1 @ Clean the head with a
piece of cloth dipped
in head cleaning solution.

~__ @ Set the FP lever to the FF

NOTE) Clean the head according to the procedure position (or REW position)

shown in this figure only in case Cleaning
Tape is not available.

Fig. 10




BEXPLODED

© Operate section

VIEW:

BPARTS LIST:

© Operate section

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S

1 380-3545-01 | Knob 1 24 075-0107-00 | Jack 1
2 380-3284-00: Knob 2 25 741-5000-21: Spring washer 4
3 380-3544-00 Knob 2 26 723-5000-21 : Nut 4
4 341-0962-00% Machined part 2 27 01 2-3466-00; Variable resistor 1
5 382-0001-06 | Button 3 28 099-4894-00 | P.W.B 1
6 380-3545-00 Knob 1 29 013-3240-00: Switch 1
7 348-0084-00 ‘ Insulater 1 30 013-3244-00 Switch 1
8 013-3329-00 ! Switch 1 31 099-4888-00 | P.W.B 1
9 380-3662-00 Knob 1 32 013-3328-00: Switch 1
10 380-3605-00 Knob 1 33 370-3085-00 ‘ Escutcheon 1
11 371-2701-005 Trim plate 1 34 714-2608-81 P S 2
12 308-0862-00: Front cover 1 35 320-0236-00: Rear cover 1
13 722-0231-00 Hexagon nut 1 36 750-1828-00: Spring 1
14 745-0430-01 Fiat washer 1 37 341-1109-00 Shaft 1
15 345-2681-005 Nut cover 1 38 732-3006-11 Sems screw(M3x6) 9
16 714-2003-11 acnne sorew 2 39 330-6214-00 P.WB plate 1
17 746-0676-00 Washer 1 40 099-4887-00: P.W.B 1
18 335.0899-00 | Jack hold plate 1 41 704-2606-11 M2exer " 3
19 722-0273-00: Hexagon nut 1 42 330-6213-00: Switch plate 1
20 722-0282-00 Hexagon nut 2 :

21 745-0485»00:; Flat washer 2

22 012-3465-00 | Variable resistor 2

23 309-0309-00: Front plate 1 :




WEXPLODED VIEW:

© Deck mechanical section

BPARTS LIST:

© Deck mechanical section

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S
1 732-3006-11 Sems screw(M3x6) 16 26 303—0259-005 Upper cover 1
2 714-3006-81: Mhechine screw 12 27 286-3678-00 Set plate 1
3 073-0457-00 Terminal 1 28 341-1104-00: Guide roller 2
4 741-5000-21 | Spring washer(M5) 2 29 930-0453-00 ! Tape mechanism 1
5 723-5000-21 Hexagon nut 2 30 330-6293-00: Tape mechanism plate 1
6 714-3008-11 ! Miashine screw 2 31 330-6215-00 ! P.W.B M.T.G bracket | 1
7 732-4008-11 Sems screw(M4x8) 12 32 099-4891-00! P.W.B 1
8 740-3000-11 ; Flat washer(M3) 2 33 099-4890-00 | P.W.B 1
9 735-3008-11: PM%ex'g)s screw 2 34 347-0709-00: Paper part 3
10 714-4006-81 | INEshine screw 3 35 307-0270-00; Rear cover 1
11 714-3006-81 Maghioe screw 2 36 321-0808-00 ; Clamp 1
12 735-3008-11 Sems screw(M3x8) 2 37 347-0715-00; Paper part 1
13 725-0182-00 Plate nut 2 38 285-0737-00 Guide label 1
14 321-0809-00 | Clamp 2 39 353-0085-00 Shade 1
15 305-0192-01 Side cover 1 40 290-2667-01 | Label 3
16 312-0173-00: Chassis 1 41 078-0020-00: Insulater sheet 1

. : Trang
17 330-6211-00; P.W.B M.T.G bracket 1 42 103-0315-05 ; (28D3TeE 1
18 30740252—005 Rear cover 1 43 380-3688-00:’ Knob 1
19 073-0466-00 | Terminal 2 44 042-0197-01 (BOVI0B0,FEPacer | 1
20 944-0460-00 Filter assembly 1 45 852-4768-01 ! Extension lead 1
21 314-0378-00! Lead holder 1 46 120-0050-00 ! Fuse(5A) 1
22 347-0392-00 | Paper part 3 47 850-1460-03 | A-lead 1
23 009-0615-01 | Choke 1 48 714-2703-81! Mashing screw 1
24 073-0400-01: Terminal 2 49 076-0095-02 : Plug 1
25 099-4495.01 | P.W.B 1 :
AU-8028 10—




BMEXPLODED VIEW:

© Amp. section

B PARTS LIST:

© Amp. section

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION | P.Cc.s || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.CS
1 313-0928-00 ; Heat sink 1 5 732-3006-11 | Sems screw(M3x6) 2
2 313-0927-00! Heat sink 1 6 735-3008-11! ey sorew 2
3 330-5760-00 ; P.W.B M.T.G bracket 2 7 746-0030-00 ! Flat washer 2
a4 099-4495-01 P.W.B 1 8 735-3014-11 Rissms, serew 4

BMEXPLODED VIEW:

© Tuner section

29 ’@29 : % "

—1-



B PARTS LIST:

© Tuner section

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION | P.c.S || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION | p.C.S
1 310-0851-00 ; Upper case 1 16 099-4504-00 | P.W.B 1
2 345-2658-00! Cushion 1 17 017-0322-00; Pilotlamp 1
3 305-0193-00: Side cover 1 18 330-5755-OO§ P.W.B M.T.G bracket 1
4 345—2681-00; Nut cover 1 19 31 1-0882—00; Lower case 1
5 345-2680-00; Cushion 3 20 099-4502-00 | P.W.B 1
6 376-0791-01: Dial pointer 1 21 374-0684-00: Back plate 1
7 935-1460-19 | §,coil push button 1 22 372-2846—005 Dial plate 1
7-1 012-3464-00§ Variable resistor 1 23 092-0514—005 Antenna receptacle 1
7-2 965-2121-00: Gear ass'y 1 24 304-0278-01: Lower cover 1
7-3 680-0033-00; Push button 5 25 305—0194—00% Side cover 1
8 330-5754-00 Trimmer plate 1 26 731-3006-803 Taptight(M3x6) 4
9 004-1474-01 | Trimmer 1 27 013-3244-00 | Switch 1
10 852-5040-02 | Extension lead 1 28 714-2608-11 (5 B > 2
11 704-2605-00 | Tap-screw(M2.6x5) 2 29 714-3006-81 | (WEsnine screw 16
12 714-2605-11; Maching scrow 1 30 714-3012-41 | (haching screw 2
13 099-4503-01 ; P.W.B 1 31 732-3006-11: Sems screw(M3x6) 2
14 004-1441-00 ; Trimmer 1 32 735-3008-11 Disoms screw 5
15 070-0927-01 PL-socket 1 L
©Tuner section
REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION | P.C.S || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.CS
Do 001-0126-00 Diode(LN21) 1 || Resasse 111-3321-32 GrWSSRey 2
Dyo 001-0020-00 : Diode(1N60) 1 Rsor 111-3331-32 WETr 1
Dyos 001-0099-01 Diode(HZ7B) 1 Branae 111-4721-32! o aagstor 6
Dyo; 001-0112-00 | Diode(151588) 1 Rezorszt 111-4731-32; WaTssor 2
TCy 004-1441-00; Trimmer 1 || Ruco 111-5621-32 Pl esletor 1
IFT 0 005-0680-00 IF-trans 1 Rezt,a06 111-5631-32 ! o sistar 2
IFT g0 005-0715-00 ! IF-trans 1 Rass 111-6811-32¢ eLor 1
Loon 010-0490-01 Coil 1 Riazs.s50 111-6831-32 Al feastor 2
[ 010-1730-00; Coil 1 Rass 111-8221-32} rWESRey 1
Loz 010-1781-00} Coil 1 Razs 114-1222-51 TSt 1
Qs 01 102-0454-02 st 2 || R 114-1022-51 Fli fesistar 1
Qs 006 102-0458-02 | (Jenslstar 2 C soms00.510 141-1032-12} (o 85Sisr capacitor 3
Quorsoz.s07 102-0460-02 ; BaeiTeE) 3 Czouzs 141-1522-12! (0885 e, gy aPaciter 2
Resr 111-1011-32 Ry e 1 Cousoor 141-2222-12 (08835 5 2Pacter 2
Rezsea 111-1021-32 e ser 6 Cerr 141-1032-32 (0855 capacitor 1
Rasysis 111-1031-32 Ay 2 Cius 141-3322-12 (08835 5 2Pactter 1
Resopsisysas 111-1531-32 wiEesT 3 B | 141-3932-14 (0.858'5F, capacitor 9
Ruxr 111-1541-32} e 1 Con 144-1512-17 | Mics capacitor 1
Rozusse 111-1831-32 | Fiim eeaistor 2 || Cu 144-1112-14 | Mica capacitor 1
Reos 111-1841-32 P RA S 1 Caso 155-2012-50 | G amic. capacitor 1
Raosssas 111-2221-32; SRy 2 Carosrsars 180-1064-22 TG, Eapacter | 3
Rear 111-2231-32} R el 1 Cezo 180-1074-22 VTV CosePacer | 1
Raos 111-3301-32; S ator 1 Coissomsznsn | 180-2254-62 ViBOVS'S Fpacter | 4
Rese 111-3311-32 Film resistor 1 || ca 180-4774-22 NVLTOVATog | T




©Pre Amp. P.W.B

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION | P.CS || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION  |P.CS
Dion 001-0099-01 | Diode(HZ7B) 1 Cunnons 141-3322-12] Folygsier copacitor 2
ICuo1201 051-0113-00': IC(AN262) 2 Cronz0 141-3932-14 ! Ehaster capachar 2
Reoe 110-2722-41 o2 Shstor 1 Cisoyz10 141-5622-12 o yssier fgapacitor 2
Rugrszor 111-1021-22 Filrm esistor 2 || Cunms 180-2254-62 IBoVES gapaciter | 2
Rionzon 111-2211-22 Ry 2 Coorz06 180-2264-22 | NS gppaciter | 2
Ruoerz0s 111-2221-22; I cagietor 2 Cu: 180-2274-32 VT eV soseracter | 1
Riosr200 111-3321-22 i egistor 2 Couyzne 180-3354-52 ViBEVSE 5 pacter | 2
Ruowmonzos | 111-4721-22 WSy 4 |[cCu 180-3374-22 e i, capacitor | 4
Rusionzonn | 111-5621-22 e RSy 4 Cosyz08 181-1053-62 ! B e sgpacitor | 2
Rioarzoz 111-6831-22 S i 2 || Cosonaman | 181-1063-32 Elactioivtic capacitor | 4
Reor 114-1021-52 (F{'{,"V TEastor 1 Cosys 181-2264-22 VT oVEs FeRgoeT | 2
Cuonann 141-1522-12 Fyeser sapacitor [ 2 ;

©Main Amp. P.W.B

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION |P.CS
1Csonaon 051-0051-00 ; IC(AN272) 2 Comsreos 144-1512-17 | Mice Gebactior 2
ICon 051-0011-03 | IC(TA-7063P) 1 Catoniro 043-0086-00 ! (590" eapacitor 2
D 001-0103-00 Diode(Hz-12B) 1 || Cones 141272211 (B0 60570 o | 2
Raosaos 111-1211-32 e Sisor 2 Cess 141-1042-15 | (80088, Sgpactter 1
Rsosss00 111-2221-32} B Taastar 2 || Cu 141-1022-11 ! (8008 80 appetter 1
Rausomionass | 111-4721-321 OrwWaeSRer 4 || Con 042-0230-00¢ Elegtroltic capacitor| 4
Rusosonsassos | 111-1031-32 oW i Bietor 4 || Comsonson 180-1064-22 ; Electrolytic gapacitor | 3
Raoomsos 111-2231-32} S Distor 4 || Casssparsrs| 180-3364-32 TBVES FrPacter | 4
Rusouors | 111-3331-32 WSS 4 || Cun 180-1074-32 Ry i B
Rsos 111-3931-32 e aTstor 1 Corz 180-1074-52 (E\';ic;g{',\qtgozgyacitor 1
Reos 111-1541-32} o omistor 1 Caosrsos 180-3374-42 | Vi25vhs0ceracter | 2
Rso; 111-6831-32; f%%é%sli(s};)" 1 Caunsos 180-1054-62 | :E\Iﬁ_cgacil)qt}il%ﬁgg))acitor 2
Raos,s0s 111-8231-32 v Eestor 2 Caos0s 180-4764-31 TSVAY Fppactor | 2
Caosios 144-1602-11 1258 Gapacitor 2 Cantrton 180-4764-51 ! (aaY gppaciter | 2
Cavrraor 144-4702-12 Mics Enpaoitor 2 || Ruyen 114-4782-52 | Fim Jeetor 2
Csos 144-1012-14 ("2'33 1%!83’3;tor 1

©Tape indicator P.W.B ©Power indicator P.W.B

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S
Daozss 001-0181-00 | Diode(LN-31) 2 || D, 001-0126-00 ; Diode(LN-21) 1
R 114102151 R " |[Re 114102151 D 1
©Power supply P.W.B

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION | P.C.S
Dy 001-0161-12 Diode(MA1150) 1 Cioz 180-1064-41 Hlectrolyiie capsoitor | 1
Qs 103-031 5-05€ (Tzfggsaiﬁtgg) 1 503 180-1074-51 (Eg‘efgso\')qtgoigg)acitor 1
Reos 110-1522-42 } (Sgl\ile.lr_%s'i(s!t;))r 1 180-4754-51 :El_lieLc:;ré_,o\I/\g‘i%#CFa)pacitor 1
Raos 114-1802-51 fim resistor 1 E
©Other

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION p.cs || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION | p.C.S
D 001-0077-00; Diode(10D4) 1 |[Resoen 111-4731-31 Fiim resistor 2
CHon 009-0615-01 ! Choke 1 Raee 114-5601-51! Film resistor 1
Con 042-0197-01 Hlectiolytic capacitor] Ces 141-2232-13! (0 855iF, capacitor 1
Cos.s0s 043-0022-00 ! ectrov i cppecitor | 2 Caopion 141-6832-01 (0 d88isE, capacitor 2
Rso 111-1031-31: f;rgv;%s;(s;r 1 5

—13-




HBEXPLODED VIEW:

©Tape mechanism section

Bom—

— 14—



[ | PARTS LIST: ©Tape mechanism section
REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.CS
1 960-3027-03 Deck plate ass'y 1 42 345-2651-00§ Cushion 1
2 960-3032-05 | Head plate ass'y 1 43 602-0044-00 ! Belt 1
3 960-3087-00 Reel base' ass'y 2 44 611-0050-00! Flywheel 2
4 960-3088-01 Side panel ass'y 1 45 603—0053-003 Motor pulley 1
5 960-3030-02 | Fram ass'y 1 46 750-1793-00 | Spring 1
6 960-3031-01: Slide plate ass'y 1 47 750-1795-00: Spring 1
7 960-3089—00; Roller A ass'y 1 48 750-1810-00; Spring 1
8 960-3090-oo§ Roller B ass'y 1 49 750-1811-01 Spring 1
9 960-3037-00: Cam plate ass'y 1 50 750-1819-00: Spring 1
10 960-3038-00; Cam ass'y 1 51 750-1844-00 Spring 1
11 960-3039—02% Bottom plate ass'y 1 52 750.1797.005 Spring 1
12 960-3040-01 | Idler plate A ass'y 1 53 750-1799-01 | Spring 1
13 960-3041-01 Idler plate B ass'y 1 54 750-1794-00 Spring 1
14 960-3043—02§ Guide arm ass’y 1 55 750-1798-00; Spring 1
15 960-3045—00; Off plate C ass'y 1 56 820-3030-04§ Vinyl tube 1
16 960-3091-00 F.F idler ass’y 1 57 820-4020-02 ! Vinyl tube 2
17 960-3093-00 F.F lever ass'y 1 58 820-4020-04 | Viny! tube 1
18 960-3029-00; Guide plate ass'y 1 59 743-1500-10; E-ring 9
19 960-3044-00; Arm ass'y 1 60 743-2000-10' E-ring 4
20 099-4642-05 ! P.W.B 1 61 743-2500-10 E-ring 8
21 630-1021‘003 Off plate B 1 62 743-3000-105 E-ring 2
22 606—0062—02§ Pack guide 1 63 714-2004-81 Machine screw 1
23 630-1000-00; Plate spring A 1 64 714-2603-81: Machine screw 10
24 630-1001-01; Plate spring B 1 65 714-2605-41 Machine screw 1
25 630-1069-01 Eject lever 1 66 714-2605-81 Machine screw 4
26 630—1070—00% Change plate 1 67 714-3004-81: Machine screw 2
27 630-1018-02: F.F plate 1 68 714-2603-11 Machine screw 2
28 630-1019-005 Hook plate 1 69 741-2600-21 Spring washer 2
29 630—1020—00:: Off plate A 1 70 732-2605-11 Sems screw 2
30 630-1057-00 Plate spring 1 71 716-0286-00 ?n('nazCQiS?Lgf;i"f 1
31 630-0931-00; Plate spring 1 72 716-0302-00: Machine screw 1
32 631-0231—00; F.F roller 1 73 732-2604-11 Sems screw 2
33 631-0222-OO§ Thrust plate 2 74 746-0617-00 Flat washer 2
34 631-0262-00 Idler 2 75 746-0624-00 Flat washer 4
35 631-0234-01 Guide roller 2 76 746-0670-00; Flat washer 1
36 631-0236-00 Detector | 77 011-0241-01" Head 1
37 632-0561-00: Tension roller 1 78 013-3291-00: Switch 1
38 632—0716-00% Eject shaft 1 79 099-4878-01! P.W.B 1
39 610-0067-00 Roller 2 80 015-0218-00 Plunger 1
40 330-4896—00; Clamp 2 81 020-0333-01 DC motor 1
41 340-0398-00; Spacer 1 82 321-0809-00: Clamp 1
©Auto reverse P.W.B
REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.C.S || REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P.CS
D.. 001-0112-00 Diode(151588) R, 111-2731-21 P St 1
D, 001-0153-00; Diode(1N4004) 1 R, 111-3321-21 SRy 1
013-2690-05 ; Switch 1 Rus 111-3331-21¢ i, Lesitor 2
078-0022-00 | e ey 1 R. 111-5631-21 e asar 1
Q. 100-0561-25 | Bangeor, 2 R, 114-1811-51 Film fe e o0.0) 1
Q, 102:0734-15 | Transistor 1 |[c 165-3934-02 (R cesgRetter 1
Q, 103-0235-85 | T LT, 1 C 181-2253-62 | MBOVE S|
R, 111-1021-22} P Sadiror 1 |lc 181-2263-52 | G Crpseitor |
R, 111-1821-42; PR 1 .
—15-




HESCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

©Tuner section

20-0v05-298

‘leubis ou 1e punoib o1 piebes yum ete sebejon peieoipul ||y (ILON Y3EWNN 300D | Yavi
10— 06v0—010 | 1087 T2
° g =8 00— 18£1—010 | 2087 ok & P
N = < =X X
I e 00—0€L1—010 | €087 22 (73 %
Re B —¥Ly1—0T0 | 10801 L T8°% _ [AST
Ro R g 10— ¥2¥1—010 2T8
& 8 = 00— T¥¥1—100 |922080L 3 = -3 100°0
E = 13| = 8280
00—0200—100 | 108 o =5 “_
- N
00—2110—100 | 2080 i B
|
z 10—6600—600 | €080 | e A0
- Y51 | 51000 809952
" S £080
= m =T )m)N) —— L
RSB | g=g AL
T ) I D
3 58 MH el [og 01-01 2 |__
® —h.lI_MVV L R oS L=I8Ig) o
b £ gg @ g o.ﬁ _ I
10 o S ° . o8 | 0
REARE HEERREIE gl |8 & 2 H@ _ | o
n = 8 o SLEIS| 2] 88513 5 = 00 |ee00°0 |
20— ot 5 10| S<=sry =~ E & X T2 T eom I
B o | TIw| BT gTEl'8 %MI - 1) 8 T wy |
€0 = z 8 e ey 2 ToY | FE1080L
o
NSO . | 051
s el L & |ms| TR
| 6080
Wy 128 | i | _
e zoga| < | i H ” | V_MKS\LT_ ==
90- 1 AAA N ECEDY I =y ASL 2084
Lo— ! 205 Yy oz N e _rlmlllL [As] = 809v0SZ et
g 6180 gI8y 00-0890-S00  [A§9 oo-ﬂmmlwwo 1080 oo‘mMNom €10 _
208~ 14| 8vr0Sz 8vSr0Se : 2080 MS &
080 €080 0ONT S
Y hr o1
P
00-12€0-210
_exJ_&
AIA_\.Mg INY
[==]
o™~N
o
o
e )
-T



HBPRINTED WIRING BOARD:

© Tuner section

—17 —




BSUBSTANC WIRING BOARD:

© Tuner section

00-t160-260

370V1d303y LNV

@K
1

20-0v05-258
av31 NOISN3LX3

(epis qouy Bur

uny s.euny)
4-378VIHVA

MOTT3A

00-¥¥2€-€10
-:Em.oH o0
|e007] oo
w
>
t
@
= =
MOTIIA _
N33Y9
»oviga
w
g 2 _l_
z <
< o«
« )
o 0S0, EL) ANV
unjg _
WY
-22€0-£10
goseeE g 00-1vv1 w z
dWv 107Id o) $00 ] u
. o
2087d @ ]

d0S1

%ov g

10-vL¥1-¥00

®

H3IWWIHL LNV

-J
(

n

18

—18 —



BSCHEMATIC DIAGRAM:

© Main section

_
RE01
1WIK w1l
MWV /309 W0.47  po00p
22K Yy —
v €303 50V1x
D601 . .
HZ78 €301 I |s§ I.\
0.068 I&v g 8 R
TS Lik
_ C | § R305
A - 2
. 3 | | 82K
L g 5 | | 2
R105 €109 : & ' ' e
= 47K 50V2. 24 = ' _Jl
g g (- : elilo = F= = RAK L-AUX L-sP(sq)
o o)
(2] a .
= = i = (S ) Lcer2
= = & /:I/; J/; o 2|0 1= ;%vmo/:
R602 S
rTo |7 ® ek |V ]| @[30 I g
ole| e ! . o | } RAGS
~—O | 5| @ l @ | 5| o 82K
Lo | 4| o4 7 o 7 : IL MC-2 c403 1 W
o _— 50v1
( o3¢ o l|7lo | | - . 1W0. 47
ol2|e A l ( I
o |3l o 01 o=l 5
l0.0GS I laxS18| x
o |1|e® 3 I—EJ\M ® |9 | O _ 1 O;:“~ :
L1 L] SL rooe L1 1 | o
| | — LY 2 <3 16Vv-33
b L o se ] W 58 ° ol o2 T
| 0.0015 T J6vioun b 15 4 13 12 11 10 9 1= /j’llﬁmu T
| Ved 777 777 7 777
! TONE VoL
| U \ 50K(A) 10K(A)
1 3! 1
[7—" P« D
R0 rcb 70605010392 @ 1} oo o
45K
b e-2 A i 200p
RL RL f VoL A v P
s SC Sw s oW mK o 2,
‘ FROM TUNER 53 l . HZ-128
(7P-PLUG) 83 ;
o MIC. SW
=R
TUNER SW lem {
T MC1 1C-501
TA-7063P-D 1}
o
I }__‘ §
L MIC- TONE
e} <£~| (10P SOCKET) v(l)CLI ™ 0.01 »]?ggs §
4 3 2 1 10(A) H ~
10P-PLUG ]
i © 990000 0 (P __ 2 4 o
r ? T 7 €503 = b
| R513 ==z S
| 47 | 10K 0.022 2
=
8
, 3T o |
| L Jes 3 |
| 1770.039 &2 | Q601 2SD315E
o
il 52 |
| H 8 RS a5 |
| il g 33K | 1C301 ~401 1C301~401 AN272 051-0051-00
| ! ! | AN272 1c501 TA-7063PD | 051-0011-03
il { 1C101~201 AN262 051-0113-00
| o < | D607 LN-21 001-0126-00
| | ;L_J D502 100-4 001-0077-00
| N : « D501 HZ128 001-0103-01
o
| = § 13 +z[ +“>5 l o T D604 MA 1150 001-0161-12
| 54 J H b ol = 3] o - oI D 602,603 LN-31 001-0181 00
, | QllcwvAngzl T e x5 = = = & D601 HZ7B 001-0099-01
| bad o~ o - w o ~ -]
| . M) D 605,606 AWO1-18 001-0205-00
| \_ﬁ_______] swich 797 " ] ] Lg] L% .i] T MARK | MAKER NUMBER |CODE NUMBER
| R-CH 013-3291-00 | < o
| < » Q2 - 29A561(Y) Q3 - 25A561(Y) oa‘zsnzas(La)% |
| REW FON DETECTOR I

Voltage with in (

) is at program change.



HESUBSTANC WIRING BOARD:

© Main section

Tape indicator PWB2 Fwo

@om 0181-00

IWIK

REV. IND

001-0181-00

Main Amp. PWB

a3y

GREEN

GRAY

BLACK

|

\

2 INIITA NS

—~

RED/YELLOW

STRIPE

BLACK/WHITE]
STRIPE

~— e/ Q.25C734

a MOTOR

1W10Q

Tone

POWER SWITCH

Jll

(Passenger seat VR)

(Guide VR)

N

(Main VR)
GREEN
—— .
wile , l 043-0022-00
%@& , ]
a3 ]
a
SLUE YELLOW 1 [ - ki
i "
1K1IW YELLOW Dj:: ES 0
0.068uF i
=}
-
)
o
=
Il
GREEN >
[s1]
Connected to AM tuner sectionl £
. z
: 2 =
U‘ 5 g ' Q H RED
. 043-0022-00
2 | —
o
— 5 z 4
= & 3
g 3
] < Ephl
| mAT180
- » :
9
8
7
6
5
4
by m—
—
2 . VIR MiC
= €]
AN262 , Ty O @
2| |l 2 ul : 1’33 15 : SR vewcofw
EIRE ‘5‘@: i 47K <
2IEIE| & 3135|e AUX(R) b
o (T{o] > of [ajo 01
. [©) ®
RIGHT ~ LEFT
o2 CHANNEL ~ CHANNEL
— 03
04| ®
o5
06
07
ot
(Bypass capacitor)
w
=
b
=
\ J
>
<
-3
o
PLUNGER
ol — |
53 3
S (8] :‘l o
ug
5a
58 * D605
R D606
—— W0
TW-10
BLACK
mr

47KQ
AUX(L)



	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20

